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No, 619,A,] [Published August 24, 1945, 

CHAPTER 568, 

AN ACT to create 62,10 (5) of the statutes, relating' to advertis­
ing by cities for needed help in papers other than the official 
paper and for materials, equipment, and pUblic work in trade 
papers or magazines at not more than the legal rate for like 
advertising, 

The people of the stnte of Wisconsin, represented in senaie and 
asse,mbly, do enact as follows: 
'62,10 (5) of the statutes is created to read: 
62.10 (5) Nothing herein :;;ha11 prohibit cities from advertising 

for needed help in any newspaper, in addition to,. but p.ot ill lieu 
of the official city newspaper, and for materials, equipment, or 
public work ill h'acle papers or magazines, in addition to the 
official city newspaper at not more than the legal rate for like 
advertising. 

Approved August 16, 1945, ' 

No, 622, A,] [Published August 24, 1945, 

CHAPTER 569, 

AN ACT to amend 71,04 (7),72,01 (Introductory paragraph), 
72,04 (1) and 72,75 (5) (a) of the statutes, relating to deduct­
ing from incomes of individuals and exempting f:I.'Olll gift tax 
contributions 01"- gifts made to bona. fide vetera.ns organizatiolL';;. 

The people of the state ().f TViscon,,:n, ,.epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1, 71,04 (7) of the statutes is amended to read: 
71.04(7) Contributions 01' gifts made within the year to any 

national organization of vetm'ons of the a",ned f01'ces of the, 
United Staies 01' wbordinate "nit th01'eof, 01' to the state or any 
political subdivision thereof for exclusively public purposes, or 
to any corporation, community chest fund, foundation, or ,as­
sociation operating within this state, ol'ganizeq. and operated 
exclusively for religions, charitable, scientific, or \ educational 
purposes, or for the preventioll'of cruelty to children or animals, 
no part.of,the net income of which inures to the benefit of any 
private stockholder or individual, to an amount not in excess of 
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10 per cent of the taxpayer's net income of the calendar or fiscal 
year as computed without the benefit of this subsection, 

SECTION 2, 72,01 (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes is 
amended to ,read: 

72,01 (Introductory parag'l'aph) A tax shall be and is hereby 
imposed upon any transfer of property, real, personal or mixed, 
or any interest therein, or income therefrom in trust or other­
wise, to any persoil, association or corporation, except county, 
town or municipal corporations within the state, for strictly 
county, town 01' municipal purposes, and corporations of this 
state organized under its laws or voluntary associations organized 
solely for religious, charitable or >edu~cational purposE'S, and tf! 
an,y national arganization of vetemns of the (JJ}'med fo!'ces of the 
Un-itecl Htates 01' snbardin"te ",nit the!'eof, which shall use the 
property so transferred exclusively for ·the purposes of theil- orM 

ganization, within the state, ill' the following cases, except as hereM 
inafter pTovided: 

SECTION 3, 72,04 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
'72,04 (1) All property transferred to municipal corporations 

within the state for strictly county, town or municipal purposes, 
or to corporations of this state organized under its laws, solely 
for relig'ious, humane, charitable or' educational purposes, and 
to qny naiiol1al o'1'gam:zaUon of veterans of the armed f01;ces of 
the Unitecl Htates o'/' snb01'dinate ",,,it thM'eaf, which shall use the 
pi'operty so transferred exclusively for the purposes of their orM 

ganization, withil'l ,the state, .and all property transferred to 
hankR or trust companies of this- state, or to individlIals residing 
in this state, as trustees, ill trust exclusively for public, relig'iousJ 

humane, charitable, educational or municipal pnrposes in this 
state, and all property transferred to the American National Red 
Cross or any chapter ther;eof, shall be exempt,' including property 
heretofore transferred on which the tax has not been paid. 

SECTION 4, 72,75 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
72,75 (5) (a) All property transferred to municipal corpora­

tions within the state for strictly county, town or municipal pur- . 
poses, or to corporations or voluntary associations of the state, 
organized under its ]mvs, solely for religious, humane, charitable 
or eClucational purposes, aneZ to any national organization of vet­
erans of the M'rned fm'ees of the United Htates 0" S1!b01'dinate 
unH thereof, which sh~ll nse such property exclusively for the 
purposes of their organization within the state, and transfers to 
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banks or trust companies as trustees in trust exclusively for pub­
lic, religions, humane, charitable, educational or municipal pur~ 
poses in tbis state sbal! be exempt. 

Approved August 16, 1945. 

No. 631, A.] [Published Aug'ust 24, 1945. 

CHAPTER 570. 

AN AOT to create 20.143 and 43.60 of the statutes, rclating to the 
creation of a state radio coullcil, the establishment of a state 
broadcasting system for educational purposes' and making an 
appropriation, 

The lJeople of the state of Wisconsin, "ep"esented in senate and 
assem,vly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.143 of the statutes is created to read: 
20.143 STATE RADIO OOUNCIL. There is appropriated from the 

general fund to tile state; radio council: 
(1) OPERATION. On Ju!); 1, 1945, $2,000 and on July 1, 

1946, $9',000 for the operation of the state radio broadcasting 
system established under the provisions of section 43.60. 

(2) MAINTENANOE. On July 1,1946, $1,000 for the main­
tenance of the state radio broadcasting system established nnder 
the provisions of scction 43.60. 

(3) OONSTRUqTION. On July 1, 1945, $60,595, for con­
structing and equipping initial 1111its of a state radio broadcasting 
system as provided by section 43.60, including the acquisition of 
necessary lands . 
. SEC"ION 2. 43.60 of the statutes is created to read: 
43.60 STATE RADIO OOUNCIL. (1) DEOLARATION OF PUR­

POSE. 'ro comply with the suggestion of the Federal Oommuni­
cations Commission, inviting state educational authorities to 
present a co-ordinated pIau for the use of FM (frequency modula­
tion) broadcasting channels which have been reserved for e'duca­
tiona!, noncommercial purposes, and to provide for the develop­
ment of such a plan in Wiscollsiu to give educational radio service 
throughout the state, there is hereby estabUshed a state radio 
council. , 

(2) MEj\'IBERSHIP OF OOUNCIL. The state radio council 
shall be composed of the following members: the governor; the 
president of the Uiliversity of Wisconsin; the superintendent of 


